SOLICITATION - OFFER - AWARD

SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID		
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA John Allocco, Chairman Elizabeth Narverud, Vice Chairman Steve Champion, Second Vice Chairman Jerry Campbell Brian Hawkins	HERNANDO CO HERNANDO CO PROCUREMENT DE 15470 FLIGHT PA' BROOKSVILLE, F Toni Brad Chief Procuremen	PARTMENT TH DRIVE FL 34604 Jy

SOLICITATION

SEALED OFFERS, FOR FURNISHING THE SERVICES, SUPPLIES OR EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE RECEIVED AT THE OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT, VIA HERNANDO COUNTY'S EPROCUREMENT PORTAL AT: http://isecure.procurenow.com/portal/hernandocounty.
ON **APRIL 10, 2023.** NO BID OFFERS WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER THE ABOVE STIPULATED DATE AND TIME. THIS IS AN ADVERTISED SOLICITATION AND THE RESPONDING BIDDERS WILL BE PUBLICLY READ IN THE PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT CONFERENCE ROOM AT **10:00 A.M. ON APRIL 10, 2023.** PURSUANT TO FS 119.071 (current version), SEALED BIDS, PROPOSALS, OR REPLIES RECEIVED BY AN AGENCYPURSUANT TO A COMPETITIVE SOLICITATION ARE EXEMPT FROM FINAL INSPECTION UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE AGENCY PROVIDES NOTICE OF AN INTENDED DECISION OR UNTIL THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER OPENING THE BIDS, PROPOSALS, OR FINAL REPLIES, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE/SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	The Vendor/Contractor will supply all materials, labor, and equipment in order to accomplish the DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID, as described in the specifications and construction plans showing the proposed improvements in Hernando County, Florida. (SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS)		xxxxx	xxxxxxxx	\$ <u>1,894,666.20</u>

OFFER

(TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INCLUDED AS PARTS HEREOF)

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVE, THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING DULY AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID FOR THE BIDDER, AGREES THAT IF THIS OFFER IS ACCEPTED WITHIN ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) DAYS FROM THE BID OPENING DATE, TO FURNISH TO HERNANDO COUNTY ANY AND ALL ITEMS FOR WHICH PRICES ARE OFFERED IN THIS BID SOLICITATION AT THE PRICE(S) SO OFFERED, DELIVERED AT DESIGNATED POINT(S), WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED, AND AT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SO STIPULATED IN THE SOLICITATION FOR BIDS.

DISCOUNT FOR PROMPT PAYMENT: % 10 CALENDAR DAYS % CALENDAR DAYS BIDDER'S INFORMATION NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN BID OFFER: Goodwin Bros Construction, Inc. OFFER DATE	TON BIDS.					
Goodwin Bros Construction, Inc. BIDDER'S SIGNATURE OFFER DATE				% 20 CALENDAR DAYS	%	CALENDAR DAYS
Goodwin Bros Construction, Inc.	BIDDER'S INFORMATION			NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON AUTHOR	IZED TO SIG	N BID OFFER:
	Company Name			BIDDER'S SIGNATURE		OFFER DATE 4/10/2023
Address		3IV0		VI Cost		
Brooksville FL 34601	Brooksville FL		34601			
City State Zip Code	City State		Zip Code			
_352-796-0149	352-796-0149	352-544-1084	estimator@goodwinbrosinc.com			
Phone Number Fax Number Email Address	Phone Number	Fax Number	Email Address			

AWARD

(TO BE COMPLETED BY COUNTY)

REVIEWED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 01/17/2023	LR NO.: 2023-18-1	BY: Victoria Anderson		
ACCEPTED AS TO ITEM(S) NO:	AMOUNT:	ACCOUNTING CODE:		
Board of County Commissioners of Hernando County, Florida 15470 Flight Path Drive	NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN ACCEPTANCE AND AWARD FOR THE COUNTY:			
Brooksville, FL 34604	SIGNATURE:		AWARD DATE:	

HERADO COLA A LENDOS OCI NO STATEMENTOS SOCI N

County of Hernando

Procurement Department

Toni Brady, Chief Procurement Officer 15470 Flight Path Drive, Brooksville, FL 34604

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT REPORT

ITB No. 23-CG0215/JG

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

RESPONSE DEADLINE: April 10, 2023 at 10:00 am Report Generated: Monday, April 10, 2023

Goodwin Brothers Construction, Inc Proposal

CONTACT INFORMATION

Company:

Goodwin Brothers Construction, Inc.

Email:

estimator@goodwinbrosinc.com

Contact:

Tom Charlow

Address:

14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd Brooksville, FL 34601

Phone:

N/A

Website:

N/A

Submission Date:

Apr 10, 2023 9:03 AM

ADDENDA CONFIRMATION

Addendum #1

Confirmed Apr 4, 2023 10:18 AM by Tom Charlow

Addendum #2

Confirmed Apr 4, 2023 10:18 AM by Tom Charlow

Addendum #3

Confirmed Apr 4, 2023 10:18 AM by Tom Charlow

QUESTIONNAIRE

1. THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING DULY AUTHORIZED TO SUBMIT THIS BID ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, AGREES THAT THIS OFFER IF ACCEPTED WITHIN ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) DAYS FROM THE BID OPENING DATE, TO FURNISH TO HERNANDO COUNTY ANY AND ALL ITEMS FOR WHICH PRICES ARE OFFERED IN THIS BID SOLICITATION AT THE PRICE(S) SO OFFERED, DELIVERED AT DESIGNATED POINT(S), WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED, AND AT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SO STIPULATED IN THE SOLICITATION FOR BIDS.*

Pass

Confirmed

2. Authorized person *

Pass

Are you fully authorized to bind this company, or corporation.

Yes

3. Authorized Person's information *

Pass

Please provide your

Name

Title

Business Address

Daniel Goodwin, President, 14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd Brooksville, FL 34601

4. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of bid security. *

Pass

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

Confirmed

5. Upload Florida Permit

Pass

Bidders who are non-resident corporations shall furnish to the Owner a duly certified copy of their permit to transact business in the State of Florida along with the bid. Failure to submit this evidence or qualification to do business in the State of Florida may be basis for rejection of the bid.

Chucks_Stokes_Electric_State_Lic_EC0002202_Exp_8-2024.pdfCBS_Underground_State_Lic_CUC1225138_Exp_8-2024.pdfChuck's_Fire_License_Exp._06-30-2024.pdfGoodwin Brothers Lic's.pdf

6. Bidder Acknowledgement*

Pass

Agree at the time of submitting its bid that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of its bid for performance of the work at the price(s) bid and within the times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the bid documents.

Confirmed

7. BID FORM CONFIRMATION *

Pass

The Board of County Commissioners

Hernando County, Florida

The undersigned, hereinafter called "Bidder", having visited the site of the proposed project and familiarized himself with the local conditions, nature and extent of the work, and having examined carefully the agreement form, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Supplementary Conditions for Federal/State Requirements, plans and specifications and other contract documents, with the bond requirements herein, proposed to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other necessary items, facilities and services for the proper execution and completion of the subject project in full accordance with the drawings and specifications prepared in accordance with your Advertisement of Bids, instruction to bidders, agreement and all other documents related thereto on file in the office of the Hernando County Procurement Department and if awarded the Contract, to complete said work within the time limits specified for their bid price.

Confirmed

8. Company Information *

Pass

Please Provide the following:

Company Name

Contact Person, and Title

Mailing Address

Telephone number

Email Address

Fax number

Goodwin Brothers Construction, Tom Charlow Estimator, 14131 Ponce De Leon Blvd Brooksville, FL 34601, 352-796-0149, estimator@goodwinbrosinc.com, 352-544-1084

9. Bid Bond Confirmation *

Pass

If the foregoing proposal shall be accepted by Hernando County, Florida, and the undersigned shall fail to execute a satisfactory contract as stated in the advertisement herein attached, then the County may, at its option, determine that the undersigned has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this proposal shall be null and void, and the certified check or bond accompanying this proposal, shall be forfeited to and become the property of Hernando County, Florida, and the full amount of said check shall be retained by the County, or if the proposal bond be given, the full amount of such bond shall be paid to the County as stipulated for liquidated damages; otherwise, the bond or certified check accompanying this proposal, or the amount of said check, shall be returned to the undersigned as specified herein.

If corporation, give the names and addresses of the president and secretary. If firm or partnership, the names and addresses of the members or partners. The Bidder shall list not only his name, but also the name of any person with whom Bidder has any type of agreement whereby such person's improvements, enrichment, employment of possible benefit, whether subcontractor, materialman, agent, supplier, or employer, is contingent upon the award of the Contract to the Bidder).

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

Confirmed

10. Bidder confirmation (proposal one) *

Pass

Every Bidder must take notice of the fact that even though his proposal be accepted and the documents signed by the Bidder to whom an award is made and by those officials authorized to do so on behalf of Hernando County, Florida, that no such award or signing shall be considered a binding contract without a certificate from the Finance Director that funds are available to cover the cost of the work to be done, or without the approval of the County Attorney as to the form and legality of the Contract and all the pertinent documents relating thereto having been approved by said County Attorney; and such Bidder is hereby charged with this notice.

The signer of the proposal, as Bidder, also declares that the only person, persons, company or parties interested in this proposal, are named in the proposal, that he has carefully examined the Advertisement of Bid, Solicitation Instructions, Contract Specifications, Plans, Supplementary Conditions for Federal/State Requirements, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Special Provisions and contract bond, that he or his representative has made such investigation as is necessary to determine the character and extent of the work and he proposes and agrees that if the proposal be accepted, he will contract with Hernando County, Florida in the form of contract hereto annexed, to provide the necessary labor, materials, machinery, equipment, tools or apparatus, do all the work required to complete the Contract within the time mentioned in the Contract Documents according to the requirements of Hernando County, Florida, as herein and hereinafter set forth, and furnish the required surety bonds for the following prices to wit:

Confirmed

11. Full names and addresses (proposal two) *

Pass

Please provide the full names and residences of all persons and parties interested in the foregoing bid are as follows:

If corporation, give the names and addresses of the president and secretary. If firm or partnership, the names and addresses of the members or partners. The Bidder shall list not only his name, but also the name of any person with whom Bidder has any type of agreement whereby such person's improvements,

ITB No. 23-CG0215/JG

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

enrichment, employment of possible benefit, whether subcontractor, materialman, agent, supplier, or employer, is contingent upon the award of the Contract to the Bidder).

PLEASE TYPE NAMES AND ADDRESSES AS REQUESTED.

Daniel Goodwin - 14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd Brooksville, FL 34601. Micheal Goodwin - 14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd Brooksville, FL 34601

12. BID GUARANTEE

Pass

Bidder has enclosed a Certified check, Cashier's Check or Bid Bond in the amount of not less than the five percent (5%) of the Total Base Bid Amount payable to the Hernando County Board of County Commissioners as a guarantee for the purpose set out in the Instructions to Bidders.

Confirmed

13. Please provide construction experience*

Pass

Overview of construction experience, including a list of projects successfully completed and indicating Owner, location, Contract value and completion date.

Goodwin Brothers has 35+ years experience in Heavy Civil Construction to include, Drainage, Roadway, Concrete, Utilities and Mining.

Business/Owner Name: Oak Hill LLC

Reference Contact Person: Burt Bennett

Reference Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville FL 34601

Reference Phone No:352-796-9423

Reference Email Address: bbennett@Coastal-engineering.com

Project Name: Waterford 1A1

Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$2,500,000.00

Date Project Commenced: 3/15/2018

Date of Substantial Completion: 5/25/2022

Date of Final Completion: 7/12/2022

Description of Work Performed: Constructed Drainage, Roads and Concrete work (Subdivision)

Business/Owner Name: Oak Hill LLC

Reference Contact Person: Burt Bennett

Reference Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville FL 34601

Reference Phone No:352-796-9423

Reference Email Address: bbennett@Coastal-engineering.com

Project Name: Waterford 1A2
Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$2,500,000.00

Date Project Commenced: 3/15/2018

Date of Substantial Completion: 5/25/2022

Date of Final Completion: 7/12/2022

Description of Work Performed: Constructed Drainage, Roads and Concrete work (Subdivision)

Business/Owner Name: Hernando County DPW

Reference Contact Person: Scott Nelson Reference Address: 1525 East Jefferson St Reference Phone No:352-754-4062

Reference Email Address: scottn@co.hernando.fl.us

Project Name: Canary and Mandrake MSBU

Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$211,002.20

Date Project Commenced: 11/13/2021

Date of Substantial Completion: 1-9-2022

Date of Final Completion: 12/25/2022

Description of Work Performed: Limerock road reconstruction, stabilization, asphalt paving.

14. Experience detail*

Pass

Documentation of two (2) projects, similar in scope and complexity to this project, which have been successfully completed by the Bidder within the past seven (7) years.

Business/Owner Name: Oak Hill LLC

Reference Contact Person: Burt Bennett

Reference Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville FL 34601

Reference Phone No:352-796-9423

Reference Email Address: bbennett@Coastal-engineering.com

Project Name: Waterford 1A1
Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$2,500,000.00

Date Project Commenced: 3/15/2018

Date of Substantial Completion: 5/25/2022

Date of Final Completion: 7/12/2022

Description of Work Performed: Constructed Drainage, Roads and Concrete work (Subdivision)

Business/Owner Name: Oak Hill LLC

Reference Contact Person: Burt Bennett

Reference Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville FL 34601

Reference Phone No:352-796-9423

Reference Email Address: bbennett@Coastal-engineering.com

Project Name: Waterford 1A2
Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$2,500,000.00

Date Project Commenced: 3/15/2018

Date of Substantial Completion: 5/25/2022

Date of Final Completion: 7/12/2022

Description of Work Performed: Constructed Drainage, Roads and Concrete work (Subdivision)

15. Drug Free Workplace Certification *

Pass

I have read and attest to, in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 (current version), hereby certify that,

Publishes a written statement notifying that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace named above, and specifying actions that will be taken against violations of such prohibition.

Informs employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the firm's policy of maintaining a drug free working environment, and available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug use violations.

Gives each employee engaged in providing commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified above.

Notifies the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, pleas of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893, or of any controlled substance law of the State of Florida or the United States, for a violation occurring in the workplace, no later

than five (5) days after such conviction, and requires employees to sign copies of such written statement to acknowledge their receipt.

Imposes a sanction on, or requires the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program, if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.

Makes a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through the implementation of the Drug Free Workplace Program.

"As a person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that the above named business, firm or corporation complies fully with the requirements set forth herein".

Please Confirm that you have read and attest to Download Drug Free Workplace Certificate Confirmed

16. Affidavit of Non Collusion and of Non-Interest of Hernando County Employees*

Pass

Affidavit of Non Collusion and of Non-Interest of Hernando County Employees

Certification that Vendor/Contractor affirms that the bid/proposal presented to the Owner is made freely, and without any secret agreement to commit a fraudulent, deceitful, unlawful or wrongful act of collusion.

I have read and attest that I am the Vendor/Contractor in the above bid/proposal, that the only person or persons interested in said proposal are named therein; that no officer, employee or agent of the Hernando County Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) or of any other Vendor/Contractor is interested in said bid/proposal; and that affiant makes the above bid/proposal with no past or present collusion with any other person, firm or corporation.

Please confirm that you have read and attest to Affidavit of Non Collusion and of Non-Interest of Hernando County Employees

Confirmed

17. Sworn Statement

SWORN STATEMENT 287.133 (3) (A)*

Pass

I have read and attest that I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(g), Florida Statutes (current version), means a violation of any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.

I have read and attest that I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(b), Florida Statutes (current version), means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any Federal or State trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

I have read and attest that I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(a), Florida Statutes (current version), means:

- A. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- B. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one (1) person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one (1) person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding thirty-six (36) months shall be considered an affiliate.

I have read and attest that I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes (current version), means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which proposals or applies to proposal on contracts for the provisions of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

I have read and attest that based on information and belief, the statement which I have confirmed below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement:

[attach a copy	of the	final	order]
----------------	--------	-------	--------

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH ONE (1) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31, OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT.

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

IF YOU CHOOSE OPTION 3, PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF THE FINAL ORDER

If you choose option 3, please attach a copy of the final order

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one (1) or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted Vendor/Contractor list

Please attach a copy of the final order

No response submitted

18. Authorized Signatures/Negotiators

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES/NEGOTIATORS *

Pass

Please provide the information to support the statement below:

The Vendor/Contractor represents that the following persons are authorized to sign and/or negotiate contracts and related documents to which the Vendor/Contractor will be duly bound:

Name(s)

Title(s)

Phone no (s)

Daniel Goodwin

President

352-796-0149

Eddie Goodwin

Vice President

352-796-0149

David Goodwin

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid
Treasurer
352-796-0149
Micheal Goodwin
Secretary
352-796-0149
Tom Charlow
Estimator/Project Manager
352-796-0149
TYPE OF ORGANIZATION *
Pass
Please select your organization type:
Corporation
COMPANY ID*
Pass
Pass Please Provide Your:
Pass Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and
Pass Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO.
Pass Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and
Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM *
Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM * Pass
Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM * Pass Please upload your company's W9 information
Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM * Pass
Pass Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM * Pass Please upload your company's W9 information Goodwin_Brothers_W-9.pdf ACH ELECTRONIC PAYMENT*
Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM * Pass Please upload your company's W9 information Goodwin_Brothers_W-9.pdf ACH ELECTRONIC PAYMENT* Pass
Pass Please Provide Your: State of Incorporation and Federal I.D. NO. Florida 59-2827531 W9 FORM * Pass Please upload your company's W9 information Goodwin_Brothers_W-9.pdf ACH ELECTRONIC PAYMENT*

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

Yes, ACH electronic payment method is acceptable.

19. E-VERIFY CERTIFICATION

E-VERIFY CERTIFICATION *

Pass

Vendor/Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the following:

Vendor/Contractor shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system, in accordance with the terms governing use of the system, to confirm the employment eligibility of:

All persons employed by the Vendor/Contractor during the term of the Contract to perform employment duties within Florida; and

All persons, including subcontractors, assigned by the Vendor/Contractor to perform work pursuant to the Contract with the department.

Confirmed

20. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

REFERENCES *

Pass

Bidder must provide a minimum of **three (3)**references in format shown below. References must be individuals that can be readily contacted and have first-hand knowledge of the Bidder's performance on the specific project performed by the Bidder. Each reference project must meet the following criteria:

Project at Substantial Completion or completed within the last seven (7) years.

Similar in size, dollar value and scope as this project.

Please provide information for 3 required References:

Business/Owner Name

Reference Contact Person

Reference Address

Reference Phone No.

Reference Email Address

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

Project Name

Project Location

Contract Project Manager

Site Superintendent

Contract Amount

Date Project Commenced

Date of Substantial Completion

Date of Final Completion

Description of Work Performed

Note: Experience shall be related to successfully completed projects within the last seven (7) years (i.e. the project must have been Substantially Complete within seven (7) years of the due date of this ITB. Only projects that are complete or substantially complete as of the bid due date will be considered).

By submitting this information, I certify that the qualifications questionnaire information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Business/Owner Name: Oak Hill LLC

Reference Contact Person: Burt Bennett

Reference Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville FL 34601

Reference Phone No:352-796-9423

Reference Email Address: bbennett@Coastal-engineering.com

Project Name: Waterford 1A1
Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$2,500,000.00

Date Project Commenced: 3/15/2018

Date of Substantial Completion: 5/25/2022

Date of Final Completion: 7/12/2022

Description of Work Performed: Constructed Drainage, Roads and Concrete work (Subdivision)

Business/Owner Name: Oak Hill LLC

Reference Contact Person: Brian Malmberg

Reference Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville FL 34601

Reference Phone No:352-796-9423

Reference Email Address: bbennett@Coastal-engineering.com

Project Name: Waterford 1A2
Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow

Contract Amount: \$2,500,000.00

Date Project Commenced: 3/15/2018

Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Date of Substantial Completion: 5/25/2022

Date of Final Completion: 7/12/2022

Description of Work Performed: Constructed Drainage, Roads and Concrete work (Subdivision)

Business/Owner Name: Hernando County DPW

Reference Contact Person: Scott Nelson Reference Address: 1525 East Jefferson St

Reference Phone No:352-754-4062

Reference Email Address: scottn@co.hernando.fl.us

Project Name: Canary and Mandrake MSBU

Project Location: Spring Hill FL

Contract Project Manager: Tom Charlow Site Superintendent: Daniel Goodwin

Contract Amount: \$211,002.20

Date Project Commenced: 11/13/2021

Date of Substantial Completion: 1-9-2022

Date of Final Completion: 12/25/2022

Description of Work Performed: Limerock road reconstruction, stabilization, asphalt paving.

KEY SUBCONTRACTORS*

Pass

Each Bidder must submit with its response a list of subcontractors who will perform the work in each of the following categories (key subcontractors). List the name of the proposed subcontractor, or "Bidder" if the Bidder will perform the work, after each work category:

Example:

- (1) Clearing, grubbing and earthwork construction
- (2) Storm drainage construction
- (3) Sanitary sewer and water distribution construction
- (4) Roadway construction
- (5) Gopher Tortoise survey, permitting and relocation
- (6) Pre/Post video
- (7) Sodding and seeding

If no subcontractors will be employed please state "NONE"

(1) Clearing, grubbing and earthwork construction

Goodwin Brothers Construction

(2) Storm drainage construction

Goodwin Brothers Construction

(3) Sanitary sewer and water distribution construction

CBS Underground

(4) Roadway construction

Goodwin Construction

(5) Gopher Tortoise survey, permitting and relocation

Coastal Engineering

(6) Pre/Post video

Goodwin Brothers Construction

(7) Sodding and seeding

J & J Sod

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE*

Pass

The Bidder must be a registered to do business in the State of Florida. All Bidder's and/or subcontractors performing work requiring a specialty license must be licensed in the State of Florida. This includes but is not limited to electrical and mechanical trades, as well as any other earthwork Contractor on the Bidder's team. Provide license information (as required in Paragraph 27) below for Bidder and all subcontractors identified herein.

Classification

Issuing Government License

Issue Date:

License Number:

Underground Utility and Excavation

State of Florida

7/28/2008

CUC1224603

ORGANIZATION CHART:*

Pass

Bidder must provide an organization chart showing Bidder's team identifying specific responsibilities of Bidder and subcontractors.

Goodwin_Brothers_Org_Chart.pdf

PROJECT MANAGER AND SUPERINTENDENT QUALIFICATIONS:*

Pass

Bidder must provide resumes of Project Manager and Superintendent listing qualifications, experience, education and training. The Project Manager and Superintendent must have adequate experience, generally considered as a working Project Manager/Superintendent on a minimum of two (2) projects, similar in size and scope to the Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid, within the past seven (7) years.

Jamie Lewis Superintendent.pdfDaniel R Goodwin Resume Senior Project Manager.pdf

BIDDER/KEY SUBCONTRACTOR SPECIFIC QUALIFICATIONS:*

Pass

Bidder must demonstrate Bidder's/Key subcontractor's experience and expertise in the tasks provided below and at the minimum identified criteria. Specific projects, locations and Contractor who performed work must be provided.

- A. Document prior experience in construction of earthwork projects involving site clearing and excavating.
- B. Document prior experience in construction of sanitary sewer and water distribution.
- C. Document prior experience in construction of storm drainage retention areas.
- D. Document prior experience in road construction.

Goodwin Brothers, County projects Flicker Road, Area A, B, C, E, F,G,H,I MSBU Road construction and paving South Brooksville Drainage improvements BMP 6, Shoal Line Road paving. Tilby Crossing Phase 1,2,3, Cortez Oaks Phase 1A1,1A2, Brooksville Living Facility, SR 50/I75 Frontage Road construction, City Of Brooksville Paving Projects 2021-2022, Anderson Snow Road Forcemain, Coronado and Godfrey Drainage Improvements, Hope Hill Rd resurfacing.

CBS Underground, Tilby Crossing Phase 1,2,3, Cortez Oaks Phase 1A1,1A2, Brooksville Living Facility, SR 50/I75 Frontage Road construction, City Of Brooksville Paving Projects 2021-2022, Anderson Snow Road Forcemain, Coronado and Godfrey Drainage Improvements.

AKCA Inc, County projects Flicker Road, Area A, B, C, E, F,G,H,I MSBU Road construction and paving South Brooksville Drainage improvements BMP 6, Shoal Line Road paving. Tilby Crossing Phase 1,2,3, Cortez Oaks Phase 1A1,1A2, Brooksville Living Facility, SR 50/I75 Frontage Road construction, City Of Brooksville Paving Projects 2021-2022, Anderson Snow Road Forcemain, Coronado and Godfrey Drainage Improvements, Hope Hill Rd resurfacing.

Coastal Engineering, South Brooksville Drainage improvements BMP 6, Shoal Line Road paving. Tilby Crossing Phase 1,2,3, Cortez Oaks Phase 1A1,1A2, Brooksville Living Facility, SR 50/I75 Frontage Road construction, City Of Brooksville Paving Projects 2021-2022, Anderson Snow Road Forcemain, Coronado and Godfrey Drainage Improvements, Hope Hill Rd resurfacing.

J&J SOD, County projects Flicker Road, Area A, B, C, E, F,G,H,I MSBU Road construction and paving South Brooksville Drainage improvements BMP 6, Shoal Line Road paving. Tilby Crossing Phase 1,2,3, Cortez Oaks Phase 1A1,1A2, Brooksville Living Facility, SR 50/I75 Frontage Road construction, City Of Brooksville Paving Projects 2021-2022, Anderson Snow Road Forcemain, Coronado and Godfrey Drainage Improvements, Hope Hill Rd resurfacing.

Road Safe Traffic Systems, SR 50/I75 Frontage Road construction, City Of Brooksville Paving Projects 2021-2022, Anderson Snow Road Forcemain, Coronado and Godfrey Drainage Improvements, Hope Hill Rd resurfacing.

21. VENDOR/CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE*

Pass

Please upload all contractors and subcontractors license(s) required for this project.

Goodwin lic.pdfChucks Stokes Electric State Lic EC0002202 Exp 8-2024.pdfCBS Underground State Lic CUC1225138 Exp 8-2024.pdfChuck's Fire License Exp. 06-30-2024.pdf

22. Additional Required Forms

TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE *

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

Trench Safetey Act Complian...

Trench Safety.pdf

CORPORATE AFFIDAVIT *

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

Corporate Affidavit.pdf

Goodwin Corporate Affidavit.pdf

BID BOND FORM *

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

BID BOND.pdf

Bid Bond.pdf

VENDOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES*

Pass

Section 287.135 (Current Edition), Florida Statutes, prohibits agencies from contracting with companies for goods or services of \$1,000,000.00 or more, that are on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector Lists which are created pursuant to s. 215.473 F.S. (Current Edition), or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List,

created pursuant to s. 215.4725 F.S. (Current Edition), or companies that are engaged in a boycott of Israel or companies engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

As the person authorized to bind on behalf of respondent, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Respondent Vendor Name" is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List. I further certify that the company is not engaged in a boycott of Israel. I understand that pursuant to section 287.135 (Current Edition), Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject company to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs and does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria.

I have read and attest that I confirm the above is acknowledged.

Confirmed

23. HERNANDO COUNTY EMPLOYMENT DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

IS ANY OFFICER, PARTNER, DIRECTOR, PROPRIETOR, ASSOCIATE OR MEMBER OF THE BUSINESS ENTITY A FORMER EMPLOYEE OF HERNANDO COUNTY WITHIN THE LAST TWO (2) YEARS? *

Pass

Nο

IS ANY OFFICER, PARTNER, DIRECTOR, PROPRIETOR, ASSOCIATE OR MEMBER OF THE BUSINESS ENTITY A RELATIVE OR MEMBER OF THE HOUSEHOLD OF A CURRENT HERNANDO COUNTY EMPLOYEE THAT HAD OR WILL HAVE ANY INVOLVEMENT WITH THIS PROCUREMENT OR CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION?*

Pass

No

RELATIVES AND FORMER HERNANDO COUNTY EMPLOYEES - ROLES AND SIGNATURES

If you answered yes to the either of the two prior questions regarding relatives or Hernando employees, please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

• HC Employment Disclosure Ce...

No response submitted

24. Vendor Survey

VENDOR SURVEY*

Pass

Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center for Success/Infrastructure - Rebid

Please provide information on where you received the knowledge of the bid/request for Proposals (mark all that apply):

County's eProcurement Portal (Open Gov Procurement)

VENDOR SURVEY - OTHER

If you choose Other please list how you received the knowledge of the bid/request for Proposals.

No response submitted

SAMPLE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT *

Pass

Sample Construction Agreement for your review, including attachments that will be required after award.

- Sample Construction Agreeme...
- Documents required after Aw...

Documents required after Award (3).pdfSample Construction Agreement (7).pdf

FEDERAL/STATEFORMS*

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

- Florida Conflict of Interes...
- Felony tax certification pl...
- DBE-SUB Statement Form.pdf
- GOOD FAITH EFFORTS-with OSD...
- State Certification for Dis...
- Exp 2-18-2025 Standard Form...
- Suspension Debarment Certif...

Federal Requirement docs.pdf

SOLICITATION-OFFER-AWARD*

Pass

Please download the below document, complete Offer section, and upload.

• Solicitation - Offer - Awar...

Solicitation Offer Goodwin.pdf

PRICE TABLES

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$23,575.00	\$23,575.00
2	Insurance, Permits, and Performance & Payment Bond	1	LS	\$23,365.00	\$23,365.00
3	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,450.00	\$3,450.00
4	Survey Layout/As-built	1	LS	\$28,129.00	\$28,129.00
5	Pre/Post Video	1	LS	\$575.00	\$575.00
6	Erosion Sediment Control (includes NPDES Permit/Inspection Report/NOT	1	LS	\$1,725.00	\$1,725.00
TOTAL					\$80,819.00

CLEARING, GRUBBING AND EARTHWORK

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
7	Clearing/Grubbing (includes DRA & Floodplain Comp)	20	AC	\$3,910.00	\$78,200.00
8	Embankment Excavation, Filling and Grading	1	LS	\$75,977.78	\$75,977.78
9	Temporary Construction Access	1	LS	\$1,060.00	\$1,060.00
10	Silt Fence Installation and Removal	5,800	LF	\$1.32	\$7,656.00
TOTAL					\$162,893.78

STORM DRAINAGE

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
11	15" RCP	68	LF	\$56.22	\$3,822.96
12	18" RCP	508	LF	\$60.40	\$30,683.20
13	24" RCP	92	LF	\$86.53	\$7,960.76

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
14	29" x 45" ERCP	104	LF	\$244.49	\$25,426.96
15	30" RCP	266	LF	\$128.21	\$34,103.86
16	42" RCP	266	LF	\$216.80	\$57,668.80
17	48" RCP	334	LF	\$263.40	\$87,975.60
18	FDOT Gutter Type V Inlet	6	EA	\$5,298.13	\$31,788.78
19	FDOT Type C Inlet	1	EA	\$3,349.02	\$3,349.02
20	FDOT Type F Inlet	2	EA	\$10,516.58	\$21,033.16
21	FDOT Type G Inlet	1	EA	\$8,386.58	\$8,386.58
22	FDOT Type 7 Inlet	1	EA	\$8,011.28	\$8,011.28
23	24" MES	3	EA	\$902.75	\$2,708.25
24	29" x 45" MES	2	EA	\$4,110.10	\$8,220.20
25	48" MES	1	EA	\$5,709.75	\$5,709.75
26	Rip Rap	650	SF	\$5.52	\$3,588.00
27	Concrete Weir with Skimmer	1	EA	\$12,150.95	\$12,150.95
28	Sod DRA Side Slopes	13,800	SY	\$2.65	\$36,570.00
29	Seed and Mulch DRA	56,000	SY	\$0.30	\$16,800.00
TOTAL	L		1	<u>I</u>	\$405,958.11

SANITARY SEWER

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
30	8" PVC SDR 26 (0'-6')	350	LF	\$52.13	\$18,245.50
31	8" PVC SDR 26 (6'-8')	350	LF	\$57.88	\$20,258.00
32	8" PVC SDR 26 (8'-10')	222	LF	\$60.42	\$13,413.24
33	Manholes (0'-6')	2	EA	\$6,616.28	\$13,232.56

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
34	Manholes (6'-8')	1	EA	\$8,339.71	\$8,339.71
35	Manholes (8'-10')	1	EA	\$9,803.75	\$9,803.75
36	LS Receiving Manhole (8'-10') Coated	1	EA	\$14,137.39	\$14,137.39
37	Pump Station Complete	1	LS	\$460,000.00	\$460,000.00
38	Gravity Sewer Testing	922	LF	\$9.05	\$8,344.10
39	4" PVC C-900 Force Main	1,840	LF	\$24.75	\$45,540.00
40	4" MJ 45 Ftg with Restraints	10	EA	\$666.61	\$6,666.10
41	4" x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	1	EA	\$7,506.83	\$7,506.83
42	Force Main Pressure Testing	1,840	LF	\$2.88	\$5,299.20
43	Stabilized Roadway	930	SY	\$10.56	\$9,820.80
TOTAL		1	1	1	\$640,607.18

WATER DISTRIBUTION

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
44	8" PVC C-900 Water Main	100	LF	\$75.67	\$7,567.00
45	12" PVC C-900 Water Main	1,150	LF	\$104.42	\$120,083.00
46	12" MJ 45 Ftg with Restraints	4	EA	\$2,107.63	\$8,430.52
47	12" x 4" Tee Ftg with Restraints	3	EA	\$1,331.11	\$3,993.33
48	12" x 8" Tee Ftg with Restraints	3	EA	\$1,461.97	\$4,385.91
49	12" x 8" Cross Ftg with Restraints	1	EA	\$1,645.65	\$1,645.65
50	4" Gate Valve with Restraints	3	EA	\$2,542.75	\$7,628.25
51	8" Gate Valve with Restraints	5	EA	\$4,132.79	\$20,663.95
52	12" Gate Valve with Restraints	2	EA	\$7,130.00	\$14,260.00
53	4" End Cap with Restraints	3	EA	\$286.30	\$858.90

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
54	8" End Cap with Restraints	3	EA	\$445.91	\$1,337.73
55	Temporary Water Service Connection (HCUD Detail #42)	1	EA	\$1,725.00	\$1,725.00
56	Cut and Connect to Existing Water Main	4	EA	\$8,674.07	\$34,696.28
57	Water Testing/Chlorination	1,250	LF	\$4.27	\$5,337.50
TOTAL				1	\$232,613.02

ROAD CONSTRUCTION

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
58	12" Type B Stabilized Subgrade	2,920	SY	\$2.95	\$8,614.00
59	8" Limerock Base	2,920	SY	\$13.35	\$38,982.00
60	1-5" Type SP-12.5 Asphalt (Traffic Level C)	2,920	SY	\$10.17	\$29,696.40
61	1" Type SP-9.5 Asphalt (Traffic Level C)	2,920	SY	\$6.90	\$20,148.00
62	Drop Curb	1,100	LF	\$15.53	\$17,083.00
63	Valley Gutter	130	LF	\$28.75	\$3,737.50
64	Sod R/W	7,600	SY	\$2.65	\$20,140.00
65	5' Concrete Sidewalk (3,000 psi/4" thick)	19,332	SF	\$7.48	\$144,603.36
66	Curb Ramp with Tactile Surface	4	EA	\$747.50	\$2,990.00
67	10' x 10' Concrete Pad (3,000 psi/4" thick)	2	EA	\$977.50	\$1,955.00
68	Seed and Mulch R/W, Easements	8,900	SY	\$0.30	\$2,670.00
69	Striping/Signage	1	LS	\$6,376.75	\$6,376.75
TOTAL					\$296,996.01

GOPHER TORTOISE RELOCATION

Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
70	Gopher Tortoise Survey & Permitting	1	LS	\$3,268.30	\$3,268.30
71	Gopher Tortoise Burrow Excavation	18	EA	\$230.00	\$4,140.00
72	Gopher Tortoise Relocation	10	EA	\$6,737.08	\$67,370.80
TOTAL					\$74,779.10



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

STOKES, CHARLES B JR

CHUCK'S STOKES ELECTRIC OF CENTRAL FLA INC 1734 N MAGNOLIA AVE OCALA FL 34478

LICENSE NUMBER: EC0002202

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

STOKES, CHARLES B JR

CBS UNDERGROUND INC. 1734 N MAGNOLIA AVE OCALA FL 34475

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1225138

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

Jimmy Patronis CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Julius Halas DIVISION DIRECTOR



John Gatlin BUREAU CHIEF

Catherine Thrasher SAFETY PROGRAM MANAGER

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

200 EAST GAINES STREET - Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0342 Tel. 850-413-3644

CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY OFFICIAL COPY

THIS CERTIFIES THAT:

Charles B Stokes, Jr. 1734 N Magnolia Ave

Ocala FL 34475

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION: CBS Underground, Inc

Contractor V means a contractor whose business is limited to the execution of contracts requiring the ability to fabricate, install, inspect, alter, repair and service the underground piping for a fire protection system using water as the extinguishing agent beginning at the point of service as defined in the act and ending no more than 1 foot above the finished floor.

Issue Date:

07/01/2022

Type:

09

Class:

14

County:

Marion

License/Permit #:

FPC14-000103

Expiration Date:

06/30/2024



Chief Financial Officer

Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

GOODWIN, DAVID REECE SR

GOODWIN BROS CONSTRUCTION INC 14341 PONCE DE LEON BLVD BROOKSVILLE FL 34601

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1224603

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

H E R N A N D O C O U N T Y BUILDING DIVISION CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

GOODWIN DANIEL R GOODWIN BROTHERS CONST INC

POST OFFICE BOX 1689 BROOKSVILLE FL 34605-1689 LICENSE NUMBER: AAA0047510 PAVING COMPRACTOR EXPIRATION DATE: 04/30/2023

Form

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Goodwin Bros Construction, Inc	The same side plants								
2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above		-	_	-	-				
3 Check appropriate box for fodoval to the									
S				4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; se instructions on page 3):					
single-member LLC	proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/estate					instructions on page 3):			
Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporat	on C-C				Exempt payee code (if any)				
Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classic LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregar another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal is disregarded from the owner for box for the content of the content	fication of the single-member or ded from the owner unless the r	wner, I	Do no	t check LLC is LLC tha	Exe	mption t	from FAT	CA re	porting
Other (see instructions) >					(Anni	ine to moon	resource to the same		
5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions. PO BOX 1689		Requi	ester'	s name	and a	ddress (optional)	ned outs	ide the U
6 City, state, and ZIP code		100				, 550 h	phonan		
Prooksville, FL 34605 7 List account number(s) here (optional)									
/ List account number(s) here (optional)	4		_		-				
Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)		_	_		_				
Your IIN in the appropriate boy. The TIM	name given on line 1 to a	3.6	10.	estal as					
up withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security and alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructional security.	number (SSN), However, for	DIG.	30	cial se	urity	number			
ent alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions is, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have ter.	for Part I, later. For other				1 3				
iter.	e a number, see How to get			10			17		
If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for life or To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to set in	+ A)		or						
er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	ne 1. Also see What Name a	ind	En	ployer	identi	fication	number	21	
			5	9 .	2	0 -	-		157
II Certification			3	7	2	8 2	7 5	3	1
penalties of perjury, I certify that:							-	-	
number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from vice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a factorized subject to backup withholding; and a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and	backup withholding, or (b) l ailure to report all interest or	have divide	not bends	pe iss peen no or (c) i	tified the IR	by the S has r	and International	l Rev	enue nat I a
FATCA code(s) entered as the first fined below); and									
FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am execution instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been a failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real tion or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification	n notified by the IRS that you estate transactions, item 2 d	are cu	irrent	ly subje	ct to morto IRA), e inst	backup gage int and ger	withholerest pa	ding l	becau
Signature of U.S. person ► N Signature Of U.		te >	11	al	20	22	1011 a	1 11, 10	iter.
eral Instructions	Form 1099-DIV (dividends)	dends,	inclu	uding th	ose f	rom sto	ocks or	mutu	al
references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise developments. For the latest information about developments	 Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds) 								
to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted by were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	 Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers) 								
ose of Form	• Form 1099-S (procee	• Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)							
idual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an	 Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions) Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition) 								
allon number (TIN) which may be vour social security.	Form 1099-C (canceled debt)					- 10			
r identification number (ATIN) or employer identification	 Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property) Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN. 								
report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other reportable on an information return. Examples of information number of information numbers, but are not limited to, the following.									
1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding,								

later.

GOODWIN BROTHER CONSTRUCTION ORGANIZATION CHART

DANIEL GOODWIN PRESIDENT/SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

TOM CHARLOW ESTIMATOR/PROJECT MANAGER

JAMIE LEWIS PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT

JENNIFER DELUCCO OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

SUB-CONTRACTORS

COASTAL ENGINEERING -SURVEY

J&J SOD – SODDING

ROAD SAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS – MOT Signage and Flaggers When needed

Gopher Tortoise Relocation – Coastal Engineering

Striping – AKCA

Asphalt – Goodwin Brothers Construction

James D. Lewis

105 Florida Avenue Brooksville, FL 34601 (352) 678-1770

EDUCATION

Attended Hernando High School Thru 1981.

SPECIAL SKILLS/ ABILITIES

Proficient at design layout, Installation quantification for billing, maintenance of traffic operations, FDOT Policy & Procedures, Ability to run various types of Heavy Equipment, Versed in the use of electronics for special paving and super pave asphalt operations, and job site coordination.

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Asphalt Foreman

• Goodwin Bros. Co. (April 2015- Present)

Run a 5 man crew, Responsible for overseeing job production, Operating Paving & Heavy Equipment, Daily & Weekly Timesheets, job layout, Communication with local inspectors.

Foreman

• Smith & Edwards Construction, Inc. (October 2014- April 2015)

Run a 6 man crew doing concrete slabs, sidewalks, flumes, staking out jobs.

Asphalt Foreman

• Cheyenne Asphalt (November 2012- September 2014)

Run a 6 man Lee boy crew, specialize in small parking lots, subdivisions, driveways, Seal Coating and Striping. Responsible for setting up trucks, Coordinating all job duties, and Daily & Weekly Timesheets.

Supervisor

• Pave Rite, Inc. (May 2011- November 2012)

Responsible for overseeing job production, Operating paving & other heavy equipment. Assisting the owner with various projects.

Asphalt Foreman

• D.A.B. Constructors, Inc. (August 2005- August 2010)

Responsible for a 12 man crew, Daily & Weekly Timesheets, Communicated with local & State Inspectors, The oversight of daily job production, Ability to operate various types of paving and off road equipment, Set up of trucks, and job layout.

Operator

Rinker Materials (May 2005- July 2005)

• Responsible for loading trucks, managing stock piles, also worked on the conveyor.

Asphalt Foreman

• Cheyenne Asphalt (June 2004- January 2005)

Ran a 5 man Lee boy crew, specialized in small parking lots, subdivisions, driveways, Seal Coating and Striping. Responsible for setting up trucks, and coordinating all job duties.

Assistant Job Supervisor

• PC Russell Land Clearing & Excavation January 2004- June 2004)

Responsible for daily job operations, trucking, job layouts, operating various pieces of equipment, and loading of trucks on the job site.

Asphalt Foreman

• Grubbs Construction Company (March 1999- June 2004)

Responsible for a crew of 9 employees, daily Timesheets, Communications with Local & State Inspectors, The oversight of daily job production, Ability to operate Rollers, Cat, Barber Green, and Road Tec Pavers and broom tractor.

Asphalt Foreman

• Couch Construction, L.P. (June 1996- March 1999

Oversight of daily operations, various counts of equipment training, and updated in FDOT policy revisions & procedures.

Asphalt Laborer/ Foreman

• Overstreet Paving Company (April 1984- 1996)

Screed operator and laborer, starting position was rapidly advanced to trainer and later promoted to foreman, Duties included hiring and training employees, skills obtained in the use of multiple pavers (i.e. lee boy and Cedar Rapids.)

Asphalt Foreman

• R.E. Purcell (April 1980- April 1984)

Responsible for a crew of 12 employees, the oversight of daily job production, learned how to run a Blow Knox paver, loader, and other equipment.

ACTIVITES/ INTEREST

Boating, Hunting, and Motorcycles. REFERENCES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

Resume for

Daniel R. Goodwin Jr.

President, Senior Project Manager

EXPERIENCE

Daniel has over 37 years of experience in road construction, sitework, and utilities. He has progressed through various foreman and supervisory positions to his present positions of President and Senior Project Manager.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE Some of Daniel's Projects include:

- Olympia Rd and Skyview Cir Resurfacing and partial reconstruction
- Shoal Line Resurfacing Project
- Various Hernando County MSBU Roadway Projects Areas A,B,C,E,F,G,H,I
- Croom Road Paving Project
- Buczak Culvert Replacement
- SW 95th St Ocala
- Lake Lindsey Road Widening 1,2 and 3
- Flicker Road
- Sunshine Grove Road Widening
- South Brooksville Vision Area
- CR550 Road Widening Project
- Nature Coast Commons- Complete Site Development
- Lake Jovita- Complete Site Development
- Hernando County- 491
- Deerfield Road Widening-Paving
- DOT Brooksville Office- Paving, Grading & Drainage
- DOT- Multiple Turn lanes
- Lake Hancock
- Southern Hills 3
- Florida Department of Transportation Project 97160-3305 & 3323 Polk Co. Parkway Toll Plazas
- Florida Department of Transportation Project 16320-3439 I-4 Dual Rest Areas Polk Co.
- Florida Department of Transportation Project 32610-3432 SR 93 & I-75 Dual Rest Areas Marion Co.
- Eckerd Drug Store #2232R, Spring Hill, Florida
- Eckerd Drug Store #2393R, Tampa, Florida
- Eckerd Drug Store #2581R, Brandon, Florida
- St. Scholastica Church, Lecanto, Florida
- Notre Dame Interparochial School, Spring Hill, Florida
- Airport Subregional Water Waste Treatment Plant, Brooksville, Florida

WORK EXPERIENCE

June 1985-Present

Goodwin Bros. Construction, Inc.

- President/Senior Project Manager

Brooksville, FL

- Superintendent over job sites

TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE FORM

- The Vendor/Contractor acknowledges the existence of the Florida Trench Safety Act at §553.60 through 553.64, Florida Statutes (current version) (hereinafter called the "Act") and the requirements established herein.
- The Vendor/Contractor further acknowledges that the Act stabled the Federal excavation safety standards set forth at 29 CFR Part 1926, Subpart P as the Interim State standard applicable to this project.
- The Vendor/Contractor will comply with all applicable trench safety standards, during all phases of the work, if awarded the Contract, and will ensure that all subcontractors will also comply with the Act.
- 4. The Vendor/Contractor will consider the geotechnical information available from the County, from its own sources and all other relevant information in its design of the trench safety system it will employ on the subject project. The Vendor/Contractor acknowledges that the County is not obligated to provide such information, that Vendor/Contractor is not to rely solely on such information if provided, and that Vendor/Contractor is solely responsible for the selection of the data on which he relies in designing said safety system, as well as for the system itself.
- The Vendor/Contractor acknowledges that included in the total price in the Bid Form are costs for complying
 with the Florida Trench Safety Act, which is in effect as of October 1, 1990. The undersigned further identifies
 the costs to be \$1.00 per lineal foot.
- The amount in Item 5 herein includes the trench safety compliance methods and the units of each safety measure. The unit costs and the unit prices are shown solely for the purpose of compliance with the procedural requirements of the Act.

	Trench Safety Compliance Method	Unit (LF, SY)	Quantity		Unit Cost	E	xtended
١.	Benching/Ladders	1810 LF		\$	1.00	\$	1,810.00
3.	1			\$		\$	
				\$		\$	
)				\$		\$	
				TC	OTAL:	1,8	10.00

Use additional blank sheets to further itemize if more room is required.

7. Acceptance of the bid to which this certification and disclosure applies in no way represents that the County or its representatives have evaluated or determined that the above costs are adequate to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements, nor does it in anyway relieve the undersigned of his sole responsibility for complying all applicable safety requirements.

Company: Goodwin Brothers Construction Inc.

Authorized Signature

201/10 2023

This document should be completed and returned with your submittal.

CORPORATE AFFIDAVIT

(To be filled in and executed if the Vendor/Contractor is a Corporation)

STATE OF FLORIDA]

COUNTY OF HERNANDO]

Micheal Goodwin	being duly sworn, deposes	and says that he is secretary of
Goodwin Brothers Construction Inc,	, a corporation organ	nized and existing under and by
virtues of the laws of the State of Florida,	and having its principal office a	at:
14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd, Brooksvil	lle, Florida 34601	(Address)
Affiant further says that he is familiar with	the records, minute books and	bylaws of
Goodwin Bros Construction, Inc.	(Nan	ne of Corporation) of the
corporation, is duly authorized to sign Sec	cretary	(Title)
the Bid for Dr. Dennis Wilfong Center F	For Success/Infrastructure	_ for said corporation by virtues of
	Affiant	gmm?
Sworn to before me this	day of	
This document should be	JEN!	VIFER DELUCCO

EXPIRES: June 12, 2025
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

BID BOND

Any singular reference to Vendor/Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):

Goodwin Bros. Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 1689 - Brooksville, FL 34605

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business):

Berkley Insurance Company 475 Steamboat Road - Greenwich, CT 06830

OWNER:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA 15470 Flight Path Drive Brooksville, Florida 34604

BID

Project:

23-CG0023/JG - DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA

BOND

Bond Number: Bid Bond

Date (Not later than bid due date): February 22nd, 2023

Penal sum Five Percent of Amount Bid

(Words)

5% of Amount Bid

(Figures)

Surety and Vendor/Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the reverse side hereof, do each cause this Bid Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative.

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR

Signature and Title

SURETY

Goodwin Bros. Construction, Inc. (Seal) Vendor/Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal By:

By:

Berkley Insurance Company (Seal) Surety's Name and Corporate Seal

Signature and Title

Kevin R. Wojtowicz Attorney-in-Fact &

(Attach Power of Attorney) FL Licensed Agent

Attest: ESTIMATOR Signature and Title

Attest:

Signature and Title Margaret A. Schulz, CSR

Note: Above addresses are to be used for giving required notice.

1. Vendor/Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay to Owner upon default of Vendor/Contractor

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Kevin R. Wojtowicz or John R. Neu of Acrisure, LLC dba Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates of St. Petersburg, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 19th day of 2021 Attest: INSURANCE Berkley Insurance Company ORPORA, By SEAL Ira S. Lederman Jeffrey M. Hafter 1975 Executive Vice President & Secretary OFLAWARE Vice President STATE OF CONNECTICUT)) \$5: COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 19th day of May 2021 , by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President, and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company. MARIA C RUNDBAKEN NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Notary Public, State of Connecticut APHIL 30, 2024 CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date. venunder my hand and seal of the Company, this 22nd day of February

SEAL

Vincent P. Forte

2023

- the penal sum set forth on the face of this bond. Payment of the penal sum is the extent of Surety's liability.
- Default of Vendor/Contractor shall occur upon the failure of Vendor/Contractor to deliver within
 the time required by the bid documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by
 Owner) the executed Agreement required by the bid documents and any performance and
 payment bonds required by the Bid Documents.
- 3. This obligation shall be null and void if:
 - 3.1. Owner accepts Vendor/Contractor's bid and Vendor/Contractor delivers within the time required by the bid documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Owner) the executed Agreement required by the bid documents and any performance and payment bonds required by the bid documents, or
 - 3.2. All Bids are rejected by Owner, or
 - 3.3. Owner fails to issue a Notice of Award to Vendor/Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents (or any extension thereof agreed to in writing by Vendor/Contractor and, if applicable, consented to by Surety when required by Paragraph 5 hereof).
- 4. Payment under this bond will be due and payable upon default by Vendor/Contractor and within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt by Vendor/Contractor and Surety of written notice of default from Owner, which notice will be given with reasonable promptness, identifying this bond and the project and including a statement of the amount due.
- 5. Surety waives notice of any and all defenses based on or arising out of any time extension to issue Notice of Award agreed to in writing by Owner and Vendor/Contractor, provided that the total time for issuing Notice of Award including extensions shall not in the aggregate exceed one hundred twenty (120) days from bid due date without Surety's written consent.
- 6. No suit or action shall be commenced under this bond prior to thirty (30) calendar days after the notice of default required in Paragraph 4 above is received by Vendor/Contractor and Surety and in no case later than one (1) year after bid due date.
- Any suit or action under this bond shall be commenced only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in the state in which the project is located.
- 8. Notices required hereunder shall be in writing and sent to Vendor/Contractor and Surety at their respective addresses shown on the face of this bond. Such notices may be sent by personal delivery, commercial courier, or by United States Registered or Certified Mail, return receipt requested, postage pre-paid, and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt by the party concerned.
- Surety shall cause to be attached to this Bond a current and effective Power of Attorney
 evidencing the authority of the officer, agent, or representative who executed this bond on
 behalf of Surety to execute, seal, and deliver such bond and bind the Surety thereby.
- 10. This bond is intended to conform to all applicable statutory requirements. Any applicable requirement of any applicable statute that has been omitted from this bond shall be deemed to be included herein as if set forth at length. If any provision of this bond conflicts with any

applicable statute, then the provision of said statute shall govern and the remainder of this bond that is not in conflict therewith shall continue in full force and effect.
11. The term "bid" as used herein includes a bid, offer, or proposal as applicable.
This document should be completed and returned with your submitted
This document should be completed and returned with your submittal.

HERNANDO COUNTY EMPLOYMENT DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

ESOS /01/A	
(date)	
Hernando County Purchasing and Contracts Department 15470 Flight Path Drive Brooksville, FL 34604	
The undersigned certifies that to the best of	his/her knowledge:
Is any officer, partner, director, proprie former employee of Hernando County	etor, associate or member of the business entity within the last two (2) years? No
Is any officer, partner, director, proprie relative or member of the household of will have any involvement with this pro-	etor, associate or member of the business entity a current Hernando County employee that had curement or contract, authorization?
No ☑ Yes □	- Service Guillone
If the answer to either of the above ques Hernando County Employees - Roles applicable).	stions is "Yes", complete the "Relatives and Form and Signatures" table (Part A and/or Part B, a
Bidder:	
STIMATOR & GOODWIN BROSING. COM	14341 PHINCE DELEON ELVA
(Email address)	Brook Address) AL 3460 (
all the	_352-796-0149
(Signature required)	(Phone)
01101	352-544-1084
1200 (6000 1/2 1c	
Paniel Goodwin Jr. (Print name)	
(Print name) (Print title)	(Fax) 59-2827531

Employee Name/Signate	ure	Job Performed for Hernando County	Current Role with Business Entity	Date Left Hernando County
Name:		MA		
behalf of Hernan No ☐ Yes ☐ • Involved with pro	s procurement on do County? pposal development nent? No ☐ Yes ☐			
Name:	1			
Sign:				
Involved with this behalf of Hernan No ☐ Yes ☐	s procurement on do County?			
	pposal development nent? No 🔲 Yes 🗍			
Name:				
Sign:		W 3		
	s procurement on do County?			
 Involved with pro for this procurem 	posal development ent? No ☐ Yes ☐			
Part B: Identify officers, pare relatives or members County, if Hernando Cou	of the nousehold of He	rnando County employ	ees currently working	for Hornanda
Firm Officer, Partner, Director, Proprietor, Associate or Member Name	Name and Relation Member of House Hernando	hold Employed at	Role at Hernando County	Hernando County employee's Role with this
NIA				Procurement

(Make copies of this form as needed to list additional employees.)

This document should be completed and returned with your submittal.

Convicted or Discriminatory Vendor List Statement

Those who have been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime or on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on the contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of \$25,000.00 for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list or on the discriminatory vendor list.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

It is certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

VI VICE	Date: 4/7/2023
Authorized Signature	
Title: President	

Instructions for Certification

- 1. Certifies the company/firm are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by the federal department or agency;
- 2. have not within a five-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under public transaction; violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- are not presently indicated or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with commission of any offenses enumerated in this document; and
- 4. have not within five-year period preceding this Agreement had one or more public transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default.

If the above is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, then the company/firm shall attach an explanation to this agreement.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

OMB Control Number: 4040-0013 Expiration Date: 2/28/2025

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352

Review Public Burden Disclosure Statement

1. * Type of Federal Action:	2. * Status of Federal Action: a. bid/offer/application	3. * Report Type: Oa. initial filing
Ob. grant	ob. initial award	b. material change
C. cooperative agreement	C. post-award	For Material Change Only:
Od. loan	Os. post dilato	year quarter
e. loan guarantee		year quarter
Of. loan insurance		date of last report
4. Name and Address of Reporting		
OPrime SubAwardee Tier if know		
Goodwin Brothers C		
14341 Ponce De L		
Brooksville	State Florida	zip 34601
Congressional District, if known:		
5. If Reporting Entity in No.4 is Sul	pawardee, Enter Name and Address of	Prime:
No Lobbying	activity to report	
* Street 1	Street 2	
* City	State	Zip
Congressional District, if known:		
6. * Federal Department/Agency:	7. * Federal P	Program Name/Description:
	CFDA Number, if ap	oplicable:
8. Federal Action Number, if known	9. Award Amo	ount, if known:
	\$	
10. a. Name and Address of Lobby	ing Registrant:	
Prefix *First Name	Middle Name	11
*Last Name	Suffix	
* Street 1	Street 2	
* City	State	Zip
b. Individual Performing Services	including address if different from No. 10a)	
Prefix *First Name	Middle Name	
*Last Name	Suffix	
*Street 1	Street 2	
* City	State	Zip Zip
was placed by the tier above when the transaction	was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant	activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance it to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the osure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and
* Signature:	7	
*Name: Prefix My First N	Name Danie/ Midd	dle Name Paul
*Last Name Good		Suffix Jo
Title: President	Telephone No.: 352-796-0	1149 Date: 4/7/2023
Federal Use Only:		STANDARD FORM LLL (REV. 7/1997) Authorized for Local Reproduction

CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer of employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or, employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions. (Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Hernando County Purchasing & Contracts Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Name of Company/Firm: Goodwin Brothers	s construction inc,	
By: Authorized Signature	Date: 4/7/2023	-
Title: President		

GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

The County is committed to supplier diversity in the performance of all contracts associated with Federal and State funding projects. The County requires the Bidder/Contractor to make good faith efforts to encourage the participation of minority owned and woman owned and small business enterprises in accordance with applicable laws.

The Bidder/Contractor is required to submit documentation upon request to the County to reflect the affirmative action steps taken to utilize minority owned and women owned and small business enterprises in the work and the intended use of these companies in the work.

The Bidder/Contractor is required to include in their bid documentation that the Bidder has carried out these affirmative steps for Disadvantaged, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise participation as follows:

- 1) Included qualified Disadvantaged, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise on solicitation lists.
- 2) Solicited Disadvantaged, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise whenever they are potential sources.
- 3) Divided total requirements, when economically feasible, into small tasks or quantities to permit maximum participation by Disadvantaged, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise.
- 4) Where feasible, established delivery schedules which will encourage participation by Disadvantaged, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise.

The following websites are provided to assist Bidder/Contractor with Affirmative steps.

i. U.S. Small Business Administration http://dsbs.sba.gov/dsbs/

- ii. Florida Department of Transportation, Equal Opportunity Office http://www.dot.state.fl.us/equalopportunityoffice/
- iii. http://www3b.dot.state.fl.us/EqualOpportunityOfficeBusinessDirectory/
- iv. Florida Office of Supplier Diversity
 https://www.dms.myflorida.com/agency administration/office of supplier diversity osd

Bidder/Contractor will be responsible for participating in these affirmative steps and providing documentation to that effect. County will be responsible to verify/certify it has obtained and reviewed documentation from the apparent lowest, responsive, responsible bidder demonstrating a good faith effort to facilitate Disadvantaged, Minority and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise participation in this contract.

By signing my name below, I certify that I have read the above information. My signature also certifies my understanding and agreement with the above terms and conditions.

10%	2	4/7/2023
Authorized Signature		Date
Daniel Goodwin Jr	President	
Name (Printed)		

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Affirmation Statement

Prime Contractor/Prime Consultant: Goodwin Brothers Construction Inc.	
Telephone Number: 352-796-0149	
Address: 14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd, Brooksville, Florida 34601	
I hereby certify that the above stated contractor/consultant is a (select one): ☐ DBE ☐ Non-DBE	
Subcontractor Services List	
Please list all subcontractors for services:	
Company Name: CBS Underground	
Telephone Number: 352-351-4605	
Address: P.O. Box 930 Ocala FL 34478	
The above company named is a (select one): ☐ DBE ☐ Non-DBE	
CompanyName: AKCA, Inc.	
Telephone Number: 813-752-4471	
Address: 4603 Reece Rd Plant City, FL 33566	
The above company named is a (select one): ☐ DBE ☐ Non-DBE	
Company Name: Coastal Engineering	
Telephone Number: 352-796-9423	
Address: 966 Candlelight Blvd Brooksville, FL 34601	
The above company named is a (select one): ☐ DBE ☐ Non-DBE	
Company Name: J&J Sod	
Telephone Number: 352-586-9048	
Address: PO Box 1032 Inverness, FL 34451	
The above company named is a (select one): ☐ DBE ☐ Non-DBE	
Company Name: Road Safe Traffic Systems	
Telephone Number: 813-740-0468	
Address: 1861 Massaro Blvd Tampa, FL 33619	

FLORIDA CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION

41112023	
(date)	
ernando County Purchasing and Contracts 6470 Flight Path Drive rooksville, FL 34604	
ne undersigned certifies that to the best of his	her knowledge: (check only one)
	yee of Hernando County, FL who has, or whose relative any contract resulting from this request.
have, or whose relative has	ublic officers or employees of Hernando County, FL wh, a substantial interest in any contract resulting from thine substantial interest, are included below or as an on.
Bidder:	
estimator@goodwinbrosinc.com	14341 Ponce De Leon Blvd, Brooksville, Florida 34601
(Email address)	(Address)
	352-796-0149
(Signature required)	(Phone)
Daniel Goodwin Jr	
(Print name)	352-544-1084
and the first	352-544-1084 (Fax)
President	

Representation Regarding Felony Convictions or Tax Delinquent Status

All applicants must complete the paragraph (1) of this representation, and all corporate applicants also must complete paragraphs (2) and (3) of this representation.

(1) Applica	nt, Goodwin B	rothers Construction Inc.	, [insert applicant name]	is X is not
	(check one) an e	ntity that has filed articles of incorp	oration in one of the fifty states,	the District of
Columb	ia, or the variou	s territories of the United States i	ncluding American Samoa, Federa	ated States of
Micron	esia, Guam, Midv	vay Islands, Northern Mariana Island	ls, Puerto Rico, Republic of Palau, F	Republic of the
Marsha	all Islands, U.S. Vi	rgin Islands. (Note that this includes	both for-profit and non-profit org	anizations.)
		e above that they are a corporation,	the applicant must complete para	graphs (2) and
(3) of the repre	sentation.			
(2) 4	-+ Goodwin Bro	thers Construction Inc	florest semination description	bus see
		thers Construction Inc, convicted of a felony criminal violatio	The state of the s	
		onths preceding the date of applicati		
participation of the control of the		of Applicant convicted of a felony		
	the second second second second second	or State law in the 24 months precedi		ii on bendii or
indiana.	M. F. (1815) (1915) (1915)	er arme men men and outside a reason		
	- defining the	Car C. SMADY T. LOS COLADOS MESA		
	All the second s	thers Construction Inc,		
		any unpaid Federal tax liability th		
		have been exhausted or have lapse	A NOT TO A STANDARD SALES OF THE RESIDENCE AND A STANDARD SALES OF THE	timely manner
pursuar	nt to an agreemen	t with the authority responsible for co	ollecting the tax liability.	
70000	5 m . 4 m 2 . 5 5 5 2 4 1 1	and the second s	and the second section of the second	-Go-201
oviding the requ		is voluntary. However, failure to fur		
oviding the requ	to enter into a co	is voluntary. However, failure to fur ontract, memorandum of understand		
oviding the requ	to enter into a co			
oviding the requ	e to enter into a co SDA.	ontract, memorandum of understandi	ing, grant, loan, loan guarantee, or o	ooperative
oviding the requiplicant ineligible	e to enter into a co SDA.	TITLE/RELATIONSHIP OF THE IND IF SIGNING IN A REPRESENTATIV	IVIDUAL DATE SIG	Ooperative SNED YYY)
oviding the requ plicant ineligible reement with U	e to enter into a co SDA.	ontract, memorandum of understandi	IVIDUAL DATE SIG	ooperative

The U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) prohibits discrimination in all of its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic information, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact Disability Resource Center, U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Ave, SE, W56-403, Washington, DC 20590, United States, drc@dot.gov USDOT is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

ADDENDA CONFIRMATION

Addendum #1

Confirmed Apr 4, 2023 10:18 AM by Tom Charlow

Addendum #2

Confirmed Apr 4, 2023 10:18 AM by Tom Charlow

Addendum #3

Confirmed Apr 4, 2023 10:18 AM by Tom Charlow

ADDENDUM NO. ONE (1)

TO
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
FOR THE

DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID

IN
HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA
SOLICITATION NO. 23-CG0215/JG

BID DATE: APRIL 10, 2023

<u>NOTICE</u>

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM BY SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPACES PROVIDED AND RETURNED AT THE TIME OF THE BID DATE.

TO ALL PLAN HOLDERS:

The following changes, additions and/or deletions are hereby made a part of the Contract Documents for the **DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID**, located in Hernando County, as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein:

A. ADDITION TO GENERAL CONDITIONS SECTION, PARAGRAPH

CLARIFICATIONS

1. **Question**: On this electronic bid on the Portal, is it possible to submit a Bid and then Re-submit if our price changes, so long as Bid is received by you before the Bid Deadline?

Answer: This information is provided in OpenGov by clicking on the blue assistant circle located on the bottom right-hand corner of the screen in OpenGov. Information regarding bid submissions and re-submitting a bid submission is available in this OpenGov article: https://help.procurement.opengov.com/en/articles/5681151-how-to-edit-or-withdraw-your-proposal-after-it-s-been-submitted.

2. **Question**: For the Lift Station, - Plan Sheet C-14 Legend Note 6 states " (furnish) Generator per Plans & Specs. But we do not find information/size/brand in the Plans. - Spec section 11.14 states : " Vendor required to provide electrical design for the pump station that includes sizing of the generator" As a Site Contractor, we are not in the business of Electrical design nor sizing of generators. a. We can only Bid this project per the design/Plans/specs that are furnished by the project owner. b. Please confirm that Bidders will not be responsible for any design at the Pump Station. c. For purposes of getting apples-to-apples pricing, can Engineer furnish some basic quidelines on the generator so the Bidders will be bidding the same basic generator.

Answer: The Contractor shall provide a generator capable of meeting the attached HCUD specifications. Any design fees for generator sizing shall be included in the bid price.

3. **Question:** Will the Lift Station be powered strictly by a generator or will there be permanent Electric power to the Lift Station?___ a. Will power be furnished/pulled to the Lift Station location?__ b. Will Contractors be required to bring in Power? c. If Contractor will be bringing in power, from what location/distance, and what size Feed is needed?

Answer: Pump station will be powered by connection to the Duke Energy grid. Contractor shall coordinate and include connection fees for power company connection. Connection will need to be coordinated with Duke Energy.

4. **Question:** Plan sheet C -14 note states: " ** Specs are for Flygt ...pump. Alternate Systems may be submitted for ...approval" a. Our understanding of the Note is that all Bids are to include *Flygt pumps in those Bids, with the successful Contractor submitting Alternate Pumps/Prices after the Contract is awarded . b. Please confirm our understanding.

Answer: Bids should include a pump meeting the flow/head characteristics shown in the plans and listed as an approved manufacture by HCUD.

5. **Question:** Plan sheet C -14 note 12 states "Site Lighting (at Lift Station), per Plans and Specs", but do not find this information in plans or specs.

Answer: Model/Type or Equivalent: LIGHT - LSBT1C8T3F1WH-BK PC6

POLE - SSP 20 4 11 BK T238

6. **Question:** Will the Lift Station require a Flow Meter? a. If so, please furnish a spec/brand for this Meter.

Answer: No sewer meter is proposed at the pump station.

7. **Question:** At the Pre-Bid, there was brief mention of a future Monument Sign. Is it a correct assumption that we do not include anything for that Sign until more requirements are known?

Answer: No monument sign is included in this bid package.

8. Question: Please confirm Limits of Clearing . At the Pre-Bid Walk-through , it was mentioned that Clearing is limited to *work* areas being developed in this phase. a. Plan sheet C-03, Existing Conditions shows *BOCC* Tract and *HCSD* Tract as " Do Not Clear" . b. We understand that the above 2 Tracts will need Clearing for the limits of Sidewalk construction, outside the Silt Fence Limits . c. *PHSC* Tract does not have the same note from above , but it is located inside the Silt Fence limits , which *might indicate "No Clearing". d. Do we include Clear-Cut Clearing from the northern limit of *BOCC* Tract all the way to Spring Hill Drive , for the Lift Station work, or is it more selective Clearing , just for the Access Road and the Lift Station itself ? e. Please clarify questions on Clearing from b , c, and d above .

Answer: The area inside the silt fence on the PHSC and HCSD tract is not to be cleared. Clearing shall be for the improvements located outside the silt fence area.

9. **Question:** Plan Sheet C-05 Grading Plan . Please confirm Grades required at : a. at Access/Stabilized road to Lift Station shows edge Elevations of 67.5'. We understand the note "Future Elevation 69.5" to apply to a later project. b. *BOCC* Tract and *HCSD* Tract show Finished Floor Elevations for the overall Tracts, which we understand to indicate no Grading or Fill during this project.

- 23-CG0215/JG DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE REBID Addendum One (1)

 Answer: Future finished floor elevations are for permitting and future design purposes. No grading shall be done to bring the sites to their future finished floor elevations with this contract.
- 10. **Question:** Plan Sheet C -06 shows Sections through the Ponds . a. *Pond A* has a Section A-A, shown on plan Sheet C-09 b. * Existing* Pond, just north of Pond A also has a Section A-A - What plan Sheet is this section shown on?

Answer: Section B-B is provided on Sheet C-09 and shows the north south cross section of the proposed and existing pond.

11. **Question:** Plan Sheet C -06 shows Chain Link Fence around Pond A. What is specification for the Pond Fence? a. Does Plan sheet C-15 Detail apply to the Pond also (or just the Lift Station Fence). b. Plans do not show, what is requirement for Gate(s)?

Answer: The chain link fence shown on Sheet C-06 shall meet the requirements of the security fence detail shown on Sheet C-15. A 20' dual swing gate shall be provided in the SE corner of the pond as shown on Sheet C-06.

12. **Question**: Plan Sheet C-08 show work at an Existing Pond with a different pond shape than the Existing Pond shown on Plan sheet C-06. We do not find this Pond on Plan sheet C-04 Master Plan. Is this an additional / Off Site pond? a. If so, please furnish information to locate this Pond on a map.

Answer: The pond on Sheet C-08 is a modification to the existing floodplain compensation pond located east of the site on Spring Hill Drive. See the match line on Sheets C-07 and C-08.

13. **Question:** Plan Sheet C-12 has several notes about "Contractor to locate Water Main ... Relocation of water may be necessary". a. Our understanding is that we are to include the cost to locate and identify any possible conflicts at those 3 locations. b. Any costs to relocate Conflicting utilities would be addressed later. c. Please confirm our understanding.

Answer: The contractor is to locate the existing water main at the identified approximate locations and confirm if relocation will be required. Cost for relocating shall be included in the bid.

14. **Question:** In the Bid Form, item 14.6 Bidder Acknowledgement states: " (bidder) Agrees at time of submitting bid that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for determination of its bid" a. Bidders submit Bids to be based solely on the information furnished by the project's Owner at the time of the Bid and Bidders do not assume responsibility for any discovered conditions encountered during the course of construction. b. Please confirm the above understanding.

Answer: The bidder Acknowledgement statement, in the Vendor Questionnaire section, is to be confirmed if the bidder acknowledges their bid submission is based on the information supplied in the solicitation and that there are no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data necessary for the determination of the bid submission for performance of the work at the prices supplied and within the times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the bid documents.

15. Question: Please clarify Scope of work required for Bid Item 9 Temporary Construction Access

Answer: Temporary construction access shall include the installation of a temporary soil tracking device at the site entrance per the detail provided on Sheet C-21.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HERNANDO COUNTY	
Acknowledged	for: Toni Brady Chief Procurement Officer, Hernando County	

Issued: March 24, 2023

ADDENDUM NO. TWO (2)

TO
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
FOR THE

DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID

IN
HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA
SOLICITATION NO. 23-CG0215/JG

BID DATE: APRIL 10, 2023

NOTICE

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM BY SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPACES PROVIDED AND RETURNED AT THE TIME OF THE BID DATE.

TO ALL PLAN HOLDERS:

The following changes, additions and/or deletions are hereby made a part of the Contract Documents for the **DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID**, located in Hernando County, as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein:

A. ADDITION TO GENERAL CONDITIONS SECTION, PARAGRAPH

CLARIFICATIONS

1. **Question**: Plan sheet C-06 shows Retention Pond "A", and a Proposed 6' Chain Link Fence around the pond perimeter. a. Can you furnish a new Bid Item for this 600 Feet of Fence and a (?)_ wide Gate .b. There is a Black Vinyl-coated Fence at the Lift Station, and we understand that fence to part of the Lump Sum Lift Station item, correct?

Answer: A. Use 10 ft wide gate for pond, no bid item should be needed. B. cost for Lift station fence to be included in lump sum price for Lift Station.

2. Question: Can you extend the deadline for RFI/Questions? Pre-Bid was March 5 and Deadline is currently set as Monday March 20. More questions are sure to come up from the Subs/Suppliers as we get closer to the bid on April 10th, which would be 20 days after the RFI Deadline). a. To help get all the questions in, can RFI Deadline be extended to March 27th (which would still be 14 days before the Bid)?

Answer: The deadline cannot be moved.

3. **Question**: Plan Sheet C-15 shows installation Details for an RTU Antenna. a. Are there any Specifications for this very expensive Antenna and associated Panel?

Answer: See Sheet C-15, Detail 45, Note 4. RTU Antenna is supplied by Data Flow Systems.

4. **Question:** Plan Sheet C-15 shows installation Detail for an Odor Control Unit. a. Are there any Specifications / Models/Brands for this equipment?

Answer: See HCUD Construction Specifications Manual per sheet C-02, Note 1 for Generator requirements.

5. **Question:** Please specify any sound attenuation requirements for the generator enclosure. Please provide sizing requirements if needed for this will vary the price greatly on the generator.

Answer: See HCUD Construction Specifications Manual per sheet C-02, Note 1 for Generator requirements. Per previous response to question 2, the contractor shall provide a generator capable of meeting HCUD specifications and shall include design fees necessary for generator sizing in the bid cost.

6. **Question:** Based on our calculations we do not believe a 100 AMP service is enough to power the lift station. With the 208V 3 Phase each 15 HP motor is 46.2 amps. So 46.2 x 2 = 92.4 x 1.25 = 115 Amps + Odor Control + Receptacle. With the 240V 3 Phase each 15 HP motor is 42 amps. So 42 x 2 = 84 x 1.25 = 105 Amps + Odor Control + Receptacle. Please confirm if service should be upsized.

Answer: Bidders should consider upsizing lift station service to 200 AMP.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HERNANDO COUNTY	
	Cale Rosst- Sut	
Acknowledged	for: Toni Brady	
	Chief Procurement Officer, Hernando County	

Issued: March 24, 2023

ADDENDUM NO. THREE (3)

TO
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
FOR THE

DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID

IN
HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA
SOLICITATION NO. 23-CG0215/JG

BID DATE: APRIL 10, 2023

NOTICE

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM BY SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE SPACES PROVIDED AND RETURNED AT THE TIME OF THE BID DATE.

TO ALL PLAN HOLDERS:

The following changes, additions and/or deletions are hereby made a part of the Contract Documents for the **DR. DENNIS WILFONG CENTER FOR SUCCESS/INFRASTRUCTURE - REBID**, located in Hernando County, as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein:

A. ADDITION TO GENERAL CONDITIONS SECTION, PARAGRAPH 22

Addition to General Conditions section, Paragraph 22. E-Verify:

In accordance with section 448.095, F.S., the State of Florida expressly requires the following:

- 1. Every public employer, contractor, and subcontractor shall register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. A public employer, contractor, or subcontractor may not enter into a contract unless each party to the contract registers with and uses the E-Verify system.
- 2. A private employer shall, after making an offer of employment which has been accepted by a person, verify such person's employment eligibility. A private employer is not required to verify the employment eligibility of a continuing employee hired before January 1, 2021. However, if a person is a contract employee retained by a private employer, the private employer must verify the employee's employment eligibility upon the renewal or extension of his or her contract.

If an entity does not use E-Verify, the entity shall enroll in the E-Verify system prior to hiring any new employee or retaining any contract employee after the effective date of this award.

		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HERNANDO COUNTY	
	Alisa Pike	Digitally signed by Alisa Pike Date: 2023.03.28 15:59:16 -04'00'	
Acknowledged	for: Toni Brady Chief Procurement Officer, Hernando County		

Issued: March 28, 2023